MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 106TH LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT " B' to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 281, L. D. 828, Bill, "AN ACT Creating Regional Library Systems."

Amend said Amendment by inserting before the first paragraph the following:

'Amend said Bill in section 6 by striking out all of subsection 13 of that part designated "§110."

Further amend said Bill in section 6 by striking out all of paragraph A of subsection 1 of that part designated "§115."; and by relettering paragraphs B to F to be A to E.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out at the beginning of the first line the word "Amend" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Further amend'

Further amend said Amendment by inserting after the first paragraph the following:

'Further amend said Bill in section 6 by striking out all of paragraph F of subsection 1 of that part designated "S117."; and by relettering paragraphs G and H to be F and G.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of the first sentence of the 3rd paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:

'There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Educational and Cultural Services the sum of \$380,000 for the purpose of creating regional library systems.'

(Filing no. 8-257)

SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 281, L.D. 828,

Further amend said Amendment under the caption EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, by striking out all of the 2nd line which reads as follows:

"35¢ per capita

\$280,000

\$280,000"

and inserting in place thereof the following:

'10¢ per capita

\$80,000

\$80,000'

Further amend said Amendment under the caption EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, by striking out all of the line designated "2" which reads as follows:

*2. Regional reference and resource centers 248,415 248,415"
and inserting in place thereof the following:

'2. Regional reference and resource centers

10,000

10,0001

Further amend said Amendment under the caption EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, by striking out under the line designated "2" all of the last 3 lines and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Common borrower's card and such other cooperative activities as member libraries may require.'

Further amend said Amendment under the caption EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, by striking out all of the line designated "3," which reads as follows:

"3. Audio-visual services

150,000

150,000"

and inserting in place thereof the following:

'3. Audio-visual services

20,000

20,000'

(Filing no, 8-257)

SENATE AMENDMENT "B " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 281, L.D. 828,
Page 3.

Further amend said Amendment under the caption EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF, by striking out all of the line designated "4." which reads as follows:

"4. State Library development 300,000 300,000' and inserting in place thereof the following:

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of the last paragraph, before the Statement of Fact, and inserting in place thereof the following:

80,000 ..

80,000'

'Consultant service to local units. Audiovisual services. Support interstate cooperation i. e., increased bookmobile service, development and dissemination of public information concerning library service.'

Statement of Fact

Prior appropriations at the national level eliminated the necessity of higher appropriations as originally estimated. Direct state aid has been lowered from 35¢ to 10¢ per capita and other services have been curtailed or withdrawn.

(Cummings)
NAME: M. H. Cummung
COUNTY: Penobscot

'4. State Library development

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11 A. June 22, 1973 (Filing No. S-257).